

Nos. 03-1164 and 03-1165

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANN VENEMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CAMPAIGN FOR
FAMILY FARMS AND 49 FAMILY FARM
AND RANCH ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Susan E. Stokes
Counsel of Record
David R. Moeller
Karen R. Krub
FARMERS' LEGAL ACTION GROUP, INC.
360 North Robert Street, Suite 500
Saint Paul, MN 55101
(651) 223-5400

October 15, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE BEEF ACT VIOLATES RANCHERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION.	7
A. The Beef Act Compels Ranchers To Associate With Groups and Speech They Abhor.....	7
B. The Beef Act Serves the Interests of Packers and Retailers and Not a Paramount Governmental Interest, Making Packers and Retailers the True Free Riders of the Checkoff.	13
II. THE BEEF CHECKOFF VIOLATES RANCHERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH.....	17
A. Checkoff-Funded Speech Is Inextricably Intertwined With Expressly Ideological And Politically Partisan Speech.	17
B. The Beef Checkoff, Paid Solely By Ranchers To Benefit The Beef Industry, Fails The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test.	22
1. The government’s interest is not substantial.....	23
2. The beef checkoff does not directly advance any asserted government interest.	25

3. The beef checkoff is far more extensive than necessary to serve any asserted governmental interest.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	A - 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Ser. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	passim
<i>Charter v. USDA</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Mont. 2002)	20
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	17
<i>Cochran v. Veneman</i> , 359 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 30, 2004) (No. 04-446)	19, 20, 23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	23
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	25
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	8, 13
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	13
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	7
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	27
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	13
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	16, 17

<i>Livestock Mktg. Ass’n v. USDA</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 817 (D.S.D. 2001)	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	29
<i>Michigan Pork Producers Ass’n v. Campaign for Family Farms</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 772 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	passim
<i>Michigan Pork Producers Ass’n v. Veneman</i> , 348 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 2003) <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. Veneman v. Campaign for Family Farms</i> (U.S. Feb. 19, 2004) (No. 03-1180).....	2, 8, 24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	17
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	17
<i>Pelts & Skins, LLC v. Landreneau</i> , 365 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2004) <i>petition for cert. filed (U.S. June 30, 2004) (No. 04-23)</i>	27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Ry. Employees’ Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	13, 16
<i>Thompson v. W. Med. States Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2001)	26
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 197 F.3d 221 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990).....	23, 24

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	passim
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
----------------------------	--------

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 612c	27
7 U.S.C. § 2612(e)	28
7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(2).....	25
7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(3) and (4)	14, 23
7 U.S.C. § 2901(b)	29
7 U.S.C. § 4502(l).....	28
7 U.S.C. § 4606(e)(4).....	28
7 U.S.C. § 4902(5)	28
7 U.S.C. § 6402(4)	28
7 U.S.C. § 7401(e)	28
7 U.S.C. §§ 7411-7425	25
7 U.S.C. § 7482(11)	28
7 U.S.C. § 7982.....	27
Pub. L. No. 107-171, § 10816, 116 Stat. 134 (2002)	12
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 749, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	12

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Regulations

67 Fed. Reg. 63,070 (Oct. 10, 2002).....	27
69 Fed. Reg. 1,694 (Jan. 12, 2004).....	28
69 Fed. Reg. 42,030 (July 13, 2004).....	15
7 C.F.R. pt. 716.....	27
7 C.F.R. § 1218.53.....	28
21 C.F.R. § 189.5.....	28

Legislative Materials

150 Cong. Rec. S174-S175 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2004)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 584, 108th Cong. (2004)	27
S. Rep. No. 340, 108th Cong. (2004)	27

Other Authorities

Albert E. Bergh, ed., 5 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1905)	1
American Lamb Board, <i>Nutrition: Lamb v. Other Meats</i> , available at http://americanlamb board.org/?page=site/text&nav_id=d04debd9e 79843987ec6352c78be6d2	24
Cattlemen’s Beef Board, <i>2003 Beef Board Annual Report</i> (2004), available at http://www.beefboard.org/documents/2003%20 Annual%20Report.pdf	8
CBB Press Release, <i>Beef Demand Stabilizes After 20-Year Slide</i> (Jan. 26, 2000), available at http://www.beefboard.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm ?locationId=1071&contentTypeId=2&contentI d=415	24

CBB Press Release, <i>Defining the Separate Roles of the Beef Board and Other Checkoff Players</i> (Dec. 5, 2003), available at http://www.beefboard.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm?locationId=1071&contentType=2&contentId=2383	10
Clement E. Ward, <i>Concentration in the Red Meat Packing Industry, at Role of Captive Supplies in Beef Packing</i> (1996), available at http://www.usda.gov/gipsa/pubs/packers/conc-rpt.htm#chap3	4
Jerry Hagstrom, <i>COOL Battle Far From Over</i> , AgWeek, Dec. 8, 2003, available at http://www.grandforks.com/mld/grandforksherald/7439869.htm	12
Kenneth H. Mathews, Jr., <i>U. S. Beef Industry: Cattle Cycles, Price Spreads, and Packer Concentration</i> (Apr. 1999), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/tb1874/tb1874.pdf	19
National Pork Board, <i>Hog Marketing Contract Study</i> (Jan. 2004), available at http://agebb.missouri.edu/mkt/vertstud04.htm	4
NCBA Press Release, <i>Beef Checkoff Educates Consumers About Irradiated Beef</i> (May 11, 2004), available at http://www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm?locationId=45&contentType=2&contentId=2621	20
NCBA Press Release, <i>NCBA PAC Endorses President George W. Bush</i> (Aug 13, 2004), available at http://www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm?locationId=45&contentType=2&contentId=2731	11
Neil D. Hamilton, <i>Putting a Face on Our Food: How State and Local Food Policies Can Promote the New Agriculture</i> , 7 Drake J. Agric. L. 404 (2002).....	27

Note, <i>Challenging Concentration of Control in the American Meat Industry</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2643 (2004)	3
NPB Press Release (April 16, 2002), available at http://www.porkboard.org/News/NewsEdit.asp?NewsID=266	24
NPB Press Release (June 18, 2001), available at http://www.porkboard.org/News/NewsEdit.asp?NewsID=101	24
NPB Press Release, (June 7, 2001), available at http://www.porkboard.org/News/NewsEdit.asp?NewsID=95	24
Oral Argument Tr., <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 00-276, (Apr. 17, 2001).....	28
Philip Brasher, <i>Politics Thrusts Ag Stakes Higher</i> , Des Moines Register, Aug. 29, 2004	11
Robert A. Hoppe, <i>Structural and Financial Characteristics of U.S. Farms: 2001 Family Farm Report</i> , USDA ERS Agriculture Information Bulletin No. 768 (May 2001), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/aib768/aib768.pdf	4
Roger A. McEowen, <i>The 2002 Senate Farm Bill: The Ban on Packer Ownership of Livestock</i> , 7 Drake J. Agric. L. 267 (2002)	3
Speech Transcript (Aug. 31, 2004), at http://georgewbush.com/FarmAndRanch/Read.aspx?ID=3414	12
Terence P. Stewart, <i>Trade and Cattle: How the System is Failing an Industry in Crisis</i> , 9 Minn. J. Global Trade 449 (2000)	4
The PigSite News Print, <i>US Swine Economics Report</i> (May 19, 2004), available at http://www.thepigsite.com/LatestNews/print-news.asp?display=7577	4

Thomas Jefferson, Virginia Act for Establishment of Religious Freedom (1786), codified at Va. Code § 57-1	1
USDA ERS, <i>Dairy: Background</i> (July 6, 2004), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/Briefing/Dairy/Background.htm	4
USDA NASS, <i>Number of All Cattle and Beef Cow Operations, United States, 1988-2003</i> (Apr. 30, 2004), available at http://www.usda.gov/nass/aggraphs/acbc_ops.htm	4
USDA Nat'l Comm'n on Small Farms, <i>A Time to Act: A Report of the USDA National Commission on Small Farms</i> (Jan. 1998), available at http://www.csrees.usda.gov/nea/ag_systems/pdfs/time_to_act_1998.pdf	3, 4
USDA, GIPSA, <i>Assessment of the Cattle and Hog Industries: Calendar Year 2001</i> (June 2002), available at http://www.usda.gov/gipsa/pubs/01assessment/01assessment.pdf	3
USDA, GIPSA, <i>Captive Supply of Cattle and GIPSA's Reporting of Captive Supply</i> (2002), available at http://www.usda.gov/gipsa/pubs/captive_supply/captivesupplyreport.pdf	4
USDA, <i>Nutrition and Your Health: Dietary Guidelines for Americans</i> (5th ed. 2000), available at http://www.health.gov/dietaryguidelines/dga2000/document/choose.htm	15
USITC Inv. 701-TA-386, Letter to Lynn Bragg, Chair, U.S. International Trade Commission (Oct. 5, 1999)	5
www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_content.cfm?locationId=44&contentType=2&contentId=2648	10
www.beef.org/dsp/dsp_locationContent.cfm?locationId=881	11
www.beefboard.org/	9

www.beefboard.org/documents/dairy_nutrition%20Dec%2023.pdf	10
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/ads/default.asp	9
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/ads/tv.asp	8
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/askexpert/inthenews.asp	10
www.beefitswhatsfordinner.com/footer/aboutus.asp	9
www.beefmark.com	21
www.dairycheckoff.com/check/hl0904.asp	21
www.ers.usda.gov/Briefing/FarmIncome/Data/Hh_t5.htm	21
www.usda.gov/agency/obpa/Budget-Summary/2005/19.BSE.htm	27
www.whymilk.com/celebrity_archive.htm	9
www.whymilk.com/celebrity_cc_history_vint.htm	9
